RECEIVED

By City Clerk at 12:47 pm, Oct 30, 2020





Public Safety & Transportation Committee Agenda

City of Newton In City Council

Wednesday, November 4, 2020

7:00 PM

The Public Safety & Transportation Committee will hold this meeting as a virtual meeting on Wednesday, November 4, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. To view this meeting using Zoom use this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87610109198?pwd=WIVhYjV3N0FMVnJsRXhpRXFw TUcvZz09 or call 1 646 558 8656 and use the following Meeting ID: 876 1010 9198. Passcode: 157061.

Items Scheduled for Discussion:

#434-20 Police Chief Selection Committee by Her Honor The Mayor <u>HER HONOR THE MAYOR</u> recommending that the following individuals be appointed to the Police Chief Selection Committee in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 5 of Chapter 279 of the Acts of 1992 and Sec. 3-3 of the City Charter:

- (A) Marcela Merino Dominguez, business executive of the City of Newton
- (B) Joshua Levy, attorney
- (C) Judge Paul Chernoff, member of the Judiciary
- (D) Chief William Brooks, Town of Norwood Police Chief
- (E) Hattie Kerwin Derrick, citizen of the City of Newton
- (F) Michelle Leung, citizen of the City of Newton

and recommending that the following individuals be appointed to the Police Chief Selection Committee in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 5 (3) of Chapter 279 of the Acts of 1992 and Sec. 3-3 of the City Charter:

- (G) Officer John Panica, Newton Police Association
- (H) Lieutenant Damien Doucette, Newton Police Superior Officers Association.

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton's ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: <u>jfairley@newtonma.gov</u> or (617) 796-1253. The city's TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service (TRS), please dial 711.

#435-20 Police Chief Selection Committee by President Albright

<u>PRESIDENT ALBRIGHT</u> recommending that the following individuals be appointed to the Police Chief Selection Committee in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 5 of Chap. 279 of the Acts of 1992 and Sec. 3-3 of the City Charter:

- (A) Councilor Holly Ryan, as the Council appointee
- (B) Karen Carroll Bennett, 42 Milo Street, West Newton, as the City Council appointee.

Respectfully submitted,

Jacob D. Auchincloss, Chair